#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

RITA MCNEAL and CLIFF MCNEAL, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WAPELLO COUNTY, WAPELLO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Defendants-Appellee.

SUPREME COURT NO. 21-0215

WAPELLO COUNTY NO. LALA106019

# APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR WAPELLO COUNTY THE HONORABLE SHAWN R. SHOWERS

#### APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

#### MATTHEW G. SEASE

SEASE & WADDING
The Rumely Building
104 SW 4th Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
msease@seasewadding.com

msease@seasewadding.com ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Nature of the Case	5
Course of Proceedings	
Statement of the Facts	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT	9
A. The Agreement Does Not Prohibit the McNeals' Breach of Contract Claim	11
B. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Existed Regarding Whether Vehicles were Derelict	
CONCLUSION	19
ATTORNEYS COST CERTIFICATE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Iowa Fuel & Mins., Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. Of Regents, 471	N.W.2d 859
(Iowa 1991)	14
Junkins v. Branstad, 421 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1988)	10
Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	9
Metz v. Amoco Oil Co., 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998)	9
Midwest Management Corp. v. Stephens, 291 N.W.2d 896 (	
Peak v. Adams, 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)	
Phillips v. Covenant Clinic, 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001)	10
Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc., 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 20	008)11
Waechter v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 454 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1	1990)16
Wallace v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Dirs.,	754 N.W.2d
854 (Iowa 2008)	
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 331.384	7, 13, 17
Iowa Code § 657.1	17
Iowa Code § 657.2	17
Wapello Ctv. Ords. § 40.05	17
